## City of Sherwood, Oregon Ordinance 2006-002

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCES 98-1065 AND 99-1077; ADOPTING CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS; AND, AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO DELETE, ESTABLISH, AND REVISE SUCH CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sherwood adopted Public Utility Construction Standards by Ordinance 98-1065 and 99-1077;

WHEREAS, the standards adopted are outdated and in need of revision; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to adopt a simplified process to update and maintain the Public Utility Construction Standards.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> Ordinance 98-1065, an ordinance adopting complete construction standard drawings for the City of Sherwood is hereby repealed.
- <u>Section 2.</u> Ordinance 99-1077, an ordinance adopting and clarifying construction standards for the City of Sherwood is hereby repealed.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The Construction Standards referenced above are hereby adopted as standards for the City of Sherwood.
- <u>Section 4.</u> The City Engineer is hereby authorized to delete, establish, and revise such public utility construction standards. A copy of the current Technical Specifications and Standards will be kept in the Engineering Department, in the City Recorder's Office and on the City's web site for access by developers, consultants and other interested persons.
- <u>Section 5.</u> Because it is necessary to have standard specifications for construction in place to protect the interest of public health, safety and welfare, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be effective upon its approval and adoption by the City Council and the Mayor.

>

>

>

> >

>

Duly passed by the City Council this 21<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2006.

	The
Attest:	Keith S. Mays, Mayor
D. Martin	
Donna M. Martin, Interim City Recorder	

AYE	NAY
~	
-1	
	AYE